

*Shubhada S Kadam*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3729 OF 2025

Shantanu Laxman Nimbalkar
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and anr.

Mr. Prashant V. Malik i/b. Ms. Nidhi N. Pawar, Advocate for Applicant.
Ms. Ranjana Humane, APP for Respondent No.1-State.
Ms.Mittal Munoth and Ms. Anushka Jain, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 6th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned APP and learned counsel for respondent No.2.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant, on instructions, submits that the applicant will deposit Rs.10,00,000/- before the Trial Court. Out of Rs.10,00,000/-, he will deposit Rs.6,00,000/- within eight days and remaining Rs.4,00,000/- after few days.
3. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 submits that respondent No.2 be permitted to withdraw the said amount.
4. Respondent No.2 can file application before the Trial Court for withdrawal of the said amount. The Trial Court may decide the said application on its own merit.
5. Stand over to 13th February 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)