

*S.S.Kilaje*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3729 OF 2025**

Shantanu Laxman Nimbalkar

... Applicant

Versus

State Of Maharashtra

... Respondent

---

Mr. Prashant Malik a/w. Ms. Nidhi Pawar and Mr. Chandan Chaudhary,  
Advocates for Applicant.

Mrs. R.D.Humane, APP for Respondent-State.

Ms. Dipali Pawase, PSI- RCF Police Station, present.

---

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.**

**DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant.
2. The applicant is on temporary bail. Today applicant is absent.  
The applicant shall surrender before the concerned Authority by 10:00 a.m. tomorrow. If the applicant fails to surrender, this Court will dismiss the present bail application of the applicant and issue non bailable warrant against him. The applicant shall inform about the surrender to his Advocate and learned counsel for the applicant shall inform this Court when the matter is called out.
3. Stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)**