

*Tikam*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3729 OF 2025**

VAISHALI
ANIL
TIKAM

Shantanu Laxman Nimbalkar
Vs.
State of Maharashtra

...Applicant

...Respondent

Digitally
signed by
VAISHALI
ANIL TIKAM
Date:
2026.04.20
14:02:33
+0530

Mr. Prashant Malik a/w. Chandan Chaudhary a/w. Irfan Ansari a/w. Nidhi Pawar, Advocates for Applicant.

Ms. R.D. Humane, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Mittal Munoth a/w. Anushka Jain, Advocate for Complainant

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 16th APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant, learned APP and learned counsel for the Complainant/ Intervenor.

2. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that he informed the applicant to surrender before the concerned authority, but, he did not surrender. Hence, appropriate orders be passed. Learned counsel tenders email sent to the Applicant. It is taken on record.

3. It is contention of the learned counsel for the Intervenor that this Court had granted temporary bail to the Applicant on the ground of family function and he assured this Court that he will surrender before the authority. Thereafter, this Court extended the temporary bail for two times. After extension of temporary bail twice, he did not surrender. It



Tikam

shows that he has scant respect to the order of this Court and he misused the liberty given to him. Hence, requested to dismiss the main bail application of the Applicant and requested to issue non-bailable warrant against him.

4. Learned APP supported the contention of learned counsel for the Intervenor.

5. I have heard all learned counsel. This Court had granted temporary bail to the Applicant for attending family function. But after the temporary bail period was over, Applicant did not surrender before the authority though his temporary bail was extended twice by this Court. Applicant's regular bail application is pending before this Court. As Applicant has not surrendered and he is not behind bars. Hence, his regular bail application cannot be entertained.

6. Considering these facts, regular bail application of the Applicant is dismissed for non-prosecution. When applicant is arrested or surrenders, he can file a fresh bail application.

7. Bail application is disposed of as dismissed.

8. Issue non-bailable warrant against the Applicant, returnable on 04/05/2026 'for compliance'.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)